¶25 But even if we consider the argument, Section 11 of the 
Agreement’s payment obligation is unambiguous and not “doubtful.” 
Section 11 states that “PC shall remit to the Partners the sum of Fifty 
Thousand ($50,000.00) per month . . . until the balance of Two Million Five 
Hundred Thousand ($2,500,000.00) is paid in full.” The Agreement defined 
“PC” as “Andrew Lee, Ramina Ishac, and Roula Harris, Johny Namroud.” 
Further, Wicken Cure is not a party to the Agreement but rather only Lee 
and the other members of the Lee and Kirk groups are parties. Thus, the